

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 21-7135

John Doe I, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Apple Inc., *et al.*,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,

Case No. 19-cv-03737- CJN,

Before the Honorable Carl J. Nichols

**BRIEF OF HUMAN TRAFFICKING INSTITUTE AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Lindsey Lane
Human Trafficking Institute
712 H Street NE, Suite 1651
Washington, DC 20002
lindsey.lane@traffickinginstitute.org

Paul Hoffman
UCI SCHOOL OF LAW
CIVIL RIGHTS LITIGATION CLINIC
John Washington
UCI SCHOOL OF LAW
INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS
CLINIC
401 East Peltason, Suite 1000
Irvine, CA 92697
Tel: (949) 824-9646
hoffpaul@aol.com
jwashington@sshhlaw.com
Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
CONSENT TO FILE UNDER FRAP 29(a)(2)	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. A Comprehensive View of a View of a “Venture” Serves to Deter Trafficking and Forced Labor	4
II. A “Venture” is a Group of “Individuals Associated in Fact”	6
III. A “Venture” is Broad and Not Limited to a Formal “Commercial” Enterprise.....	9
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bistline v. Parker</i> , 918 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Doe v. Mindgeek USA Inc.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 3d 827, 837 (C.D. Cal. 2021).....	9
<i>Gilbert v. U.S. Olympic Comm.</i> , 423 F.Supp. 3d 112 (D. Colo. 2019)	9
<i>Indep. Fed'n of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989).....	7
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emples. Union v. Chertoff</i> , 452 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54 (1968).....	17
<i>Ricchio v. McLean</i> , 853 F.3d 553 (1st Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Boyle</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....	12
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 782 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>United States v. Eiland</i> , 738 F.3d 338 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>United States v. McGill</i> , 815 F.3d 846 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11

<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 556 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Fadlalla v. DynCorp Int'l, LLC</i> , Civil Action No. 8:15-cv-01806-PX, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41695 (D. Md. Mar. 9, 2022)	9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1581	3
18 U.S.C. § 1589	7, 8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 1591	3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 14
18 U.S.C. § 1593A	7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 1595	3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12
18 U.S.C. Chapter 77	8
18 U.S.C. § 1961	10
Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 (2000).....	3, 7
Pub. L. No. 108-193, § 4(a)(4)(A), 117 Stat. 2875, 2878 (2003).....	3, 6
Pub. L. No. 110-457 122 Stat. 5044 (2008).....	3, 6

Other Authorities

Feehs & Currier Wheeler, Human Trafficking Institute, <i>2020 Federal Human Trafficking Report (2021)</i>	5, 6
International Labour Office, <i>Profits and Poverty: The Economics of Forced Labour (2014)</i>	4
International Labour Office & Walk Free Foundation, <i>Forced Labor and Forced Marriage (2017)</i>	4

Lane et al., Human Trafficking Institute,

2021 Federal Human Trafficking Report (2022)5, 6

Venture,

Black's Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)..... 12, 13

Venture,

Webster's New Int'l Dictionary, Unabridged (3d. ed. 2002)..... 12, 13
